Higher-Order Thinking Skills) Teaching Approach in improving the delivery of instruction in 

Science, Technology, and Society (STS). The ScITECH teaching approach was developed 

from the learning interests of college students and focus group discussion. The researchers 

used a sequential mixed method. A total of three hundred eleven (311) students participated in 

the study enrolled in the first semester of School Year 2018-2020. An Automated Students’ 

Instructional Survey (ASIS) was given to both groups at end of their first semester to evaluate 

the instructional competence of the faculty.

[...]

System model of action-research process of the study. 

2.2 Research sampling/locale/participants 

The college students from a private institution in Manila City, Philippines enrolled in STS course on the first 

semester of S.Y. 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 were involved in the study. A total of one hundred twenty-three (123) 

college students from the untreated group and one hundred eighty-eight (188) from the treatment group 

participated in the study. 

2.3 Procedure 

The research instrument used in gathering data was an institutional-made electronic survey questionnaire 

based on the institutional automated students’ instructional survey. This was subjected to construct and content